Class A Common Stock during the Class Period. 

ff. “Settlement Administrator” means the class action settlement 

administrator, if any, selected by Plaintiffs’ Counsel in connection with the 

Settlement. 

gg. “Second Settlement Payment” means the sum of TWELVE 

MILLION SEVEN HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS EXACTLY (US 

$12,750,000.00).   

hh. “Settlement Amount” means the sum of SEVENTEEN 

MILLION SEVEN HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS EXACTLY (US 

$17,750,000.00), the total sum of the First Settlement Payment and the Second 

Settlement Payment.  

ii. “Settlement Fund” means the Settlement Amount plus any 

interest that may accrue on that sum after it is deposited in the Escrow Account. 

jj. “Settlement Hearing” means the hearing to be held by the Court